## Resolution No. 2018 -

## RESOLUTION OF THE SOLANO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS HONORING MONA DEL REAL, EMPLOYMENT RESOURCE SPECIALIST SUPERVISOR, UPON HER RETIREMENT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES EMPLOYMENT AND ELIGIBILITY SERVICES DIVISION WITH OVER 28 YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE TO SOLANO COUNTY

**WHEREAS,** Ms. Del Real's 28 year adventure began on May 21, 1990 as an Eligibility Worker Bilingual Aide under the Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) Program; and

**WHEREAS,** In 1994, Ms. Del Real was promoted to an Eligibility Worker III for the Staff Development Unit where she trained new workers in all aspects of eligibility determination rules and regulations; and

**WHEREAS,** In 1996, Ms. Del Real successfully promoted again to Eligibility Supervisor where she managed intake staff for the AFDC program; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Del Real was then assigned to supervise various other programs including Cal-Learn, Self-Initiated Program and the Pre-employment Readiness and Education Program (PREP); and

WHEREAS, In 2006, as an Employment Resource Specialist Supervisor, Ms. Del Real continued to supervise what is now known as California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKs) Program; and

**WHEREAS**, Ms. Del Real has been a positive influence on both her community and staff through her compassion and kindness; and

**WHEREAS,** Ms. Del Real's retirement is one that will bring closure to years of excellent service, and dedication to Solano County.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Solano County Board of Supervisors hereby commends and recognizes Mona Del Real for over 28 years of outstanding service to Solano County and wish her well in her retirement and future endeavors.

Dated this 8<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2018

JOHN M. VASQUEZ, Chair Solano County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: BIRGITTA E. CORSELLO, Clerk Solano County Board of Supervisors

By:

Jeanette Neiger, Chief Deputy Clerk